



IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

NO. S-1-SC-40411

LUIS PENA, JR.

Petitioner-Appellee

vs

RIO ARRIBA COUNTY COMMISSIONER ALEX NARANJO

Respondent- Appellant

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

Appeal from the First Judicial District Court
The Honorable Judge Marie C. Ward
(sitting by designation)
D-117-CV-2023-00373

Respectfully Submitted,

Richard Rosenstock
1121 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
505-988-5324
richard.rosenstock@gmail.com
Attorney for Petitioner-Appellee
Luis Pena Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii.
STATEMENT REGARDING REFERENCES TO THE RECORDED TRANSCRIPT	v.
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	3
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	
1. Standard of Review	15
2. There was substantial evidence to support the District Court’s conclusion there was probable cause to believe the decision of Respondent Naranjo (and the other County Commissioners) to bring the Onate statue from storage and place it in the front of the Rio Arriba County Office Complex in Espanola, New Mexico, violated The New Mexico Open Meetings Act	18
A. The decision to re-install the Onate statue raised matters of highly controversial and sensitive issues of cultural and social public policy	20
B. The District Court’s Finding that Respondent and the other County Commissioners made the Decision is supported by substantial evidence	24
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Decisions of the New Mexico Supreme Court

<i>Do%25na Ana Clerk v Martinez</i> , 2005 NMSC 037 ¶6, 138 NM 575.	16
<i>Ruiz v Giron</i> , 2008-NMSC-063 ¶13, 145 NM 280.	16
<i>State v Martinez</i> , 2018-NMSC-007¶12, 410 P.3d 186.	28
<i>State v Sisneros</i> , 2013 -NMSC- 049 ¶10314 P.3d 665.	27

Decisions of the New Mexico Court of Appeals

<i>Benavidez v Bernalillo Cnty. Bd. Of Comm’rs</i> , 2021-NMCA-029, ¶ 51, 493 P.3d 1024.	29
<i>Kleinberg v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 1988-NMCA-014, ¶ 18, 107 N.M. 38.	19
<i>O’Brien v. Behles</i> , 2020-NMCA-032, ¶¶23, 464 P.3d 1097.	18

Decisions of other Jurisdictions

<i>Reeves v Sanderson Plumbing Prods. Inc.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2097, 2108-2109, 530 U.S. 133 (2000).	31
<i>Fiore v White</i> , 562 Pa. 634,645, 757 A.2d. 842 (Pa. Sup. Ct. 2000).	17
<i>Palmateer v International Harvester</i> , 421 N.E.2d. 876 at 878-79, 85 Ill.2d 124 (Ill. Supreme Court 1981).	20

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Other Authorities Cited

Article X, Section 9 of the New Mexico Constitution.	3, 15
Section 1-8-35 NMSA (1978)	15, 16
Section 1-2-25 (F) NMSA (1978)	19
Section 1-2-25(G) NMSA (1978)	19
Section 10-15-1 (A) NMSA (1978)	19
Section 22-7-1 NMSA (1978)	16
§4-38-13 NMSA (1978)	29
§4-38-19(B) NMSA (1978)	29
Rule 1-096.1 NMRA (1978)	16
Rule 12-603 NMRA (1978)	16
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1426 (10 th ed. 2014)	20
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed.1990)	17
